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Arkcmsos
State Clalms Comm!ssion

JUL ¢ 8 2015
BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
MERITA COMBS CLAMANTSEIVED
V. NO. 15-0911-CC
UAMS RESPONDENT
MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes now Respondent, by and through the undersigned counsel, and for its
Motion to Dismiss, states as follows:

1. Claimant’s complaint specifically lays blame on her physician who carries
malpractice insurance making him subject to suit in a court of law.
Consequently, the complaint fails to state a claim against UAMS.

2. Claimant has not exhausted her available insurance remedies prior to filing
this action.

3. The grounds for this motion are more fully set forth in a brief in support
filed contemporaneously with the motion.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the claim against UAMS be denied and

dismissed in its entirety, and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.
Respectfully submitted,
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS

FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES, Et Al.
Respondents
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SHERRI L. ROBINSON, #97194

Associate Generat Counsel

University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences
4301 West Markham, Slot 860

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 686-7608

srobinsond@uams.edy

By:

Attorney for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Sherri L. Robinson, do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading has
been served on claimant herein by mailing a copy of same, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid,
this 7th day of July, 2015, addressed to the following:

Merita Combs

2586 Highway 21 _

Clarksville, AR 72830 i ] P ).
YE . ‘ i

B

Sherri L. Robinson
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
MERITA COMBS CLAIMARESEIVED
V. NO. 15-0911-CC
UAMS RESPONDENT

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Ms. Combs® complaint indicates that prior to becoming a patient at UAMS, she
was diagnosed with hypothyroidism due to a problem on the left side of her neck. She
was referred to Dr. Brendan Stack at UAMS for possible surgery. Claimant states that Dr.
Stack explored the wrong side of her neck causing her pain and suffering, and she went
elsewhere for surgery on the correct side of her neck. Claimant does not make any
allegations against non-physician staff at UAMS.

The complaint must be dismissed for two reasons: (1) failure to state a claim
against UAMS and (2) failure to exhaust all available insurance remedies. First, the
complaint fails to state a claim against UAMS because Claimant alleges no wrongdoing
by any non-physician staff at UAMS. The only wrongdoing spelled out in the Complaint
is allegedly by the physician who performed her June 2013 surgery. The Arkansas State
Claims Commission was established to hear claims against the State for which the state
has immunity in a court of law. With regard to alleged physician negligence, UAMS
physicians have malpractice insurance to address those claims and such claims must be
heard in a court of law. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-305(a).

Second, it does not appear that Ms, Combs has filed a lawsuit against the
physician. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-302 states that the Commission “shall hear no claim

until the claimant has exhausted all remedies against insurers.” The claim form filed in



this matter does not indicate that an action has been pursued against the physician’s
insurance carrier. The taxpayers should not be liable for monies that may be pursued
against an insured physician and/or his insurance carrier.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the claim against UAMS be denied and
dismissed in its entirety, and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES, Et Al
Respondents
8 ’ [ I
By: /3( il _A - é"ﬂf:’;"l‘‘:S‘w“‘”‘f‘!"’:mwJ
SHERRI L. ROBINSON, #97194
Associate General Counsel
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences
4301 West Markham, Slot 860
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 686-7608
robinson3(@uares.cdu
Attorney for Respondent
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Sherri L. Robinson, do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading has
been served on claimant herein by mailing a copy of same, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid,
this 7th day of July, 2015, addressed to the following:

Merita Combs
2586 Highway 21
Clarksville, AR 72830
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Clarksville, AR 72830

Tel. 479-774-1642

July 20, 2015

Brenda Wade, Director

Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol, Suite 410

Little Rock, AR 72201-2823

Sherri L.. Robinson

Associate General Counsel
4301 West Markham St. #860
Little Rock, AR 72205

Re:  Combsv. UAMS
No. 15-0911-CC

Response to Motion to Dismiss

I respectfully request a hearing with the Arkansas Claims Commission on the above
referenced case. Please notify me of the date when it has been determined.

The Motion to Dismiss misstates my previous diagnosis as “hypothyroidism due to a
problem on the left side of her neck”. I was diagnosed with hyper-parathyroidism due to a
parathyroid adenoma on the left side of my thyroid. This is a different condition from
hypothyroidism, which I also have.

Employees of U.A.M.S. erroneously added to my chart that there was an adenoma on
the RIGHT side of my neck, when Dr. Paul Howell had clearly documented and sent
information to Dr. Brendan Stack showing that there was a tumor on the LEFT side of
my neck. It was either Ms. Hom, PNA, or perhaps the office staff that changed the record
and mixed it up with someone else’s record, adding other false information to my chart (
that T had previously had radioactive iodine treatment),

Because of this and the fact that nobody discovered the mistake until my post-op visit
with Dr. Stack, I suffered a lengthy unsuccessful surgery and painful recovery and still
required another surgery and recovery to have the adenoma removed from the left side of
my neck. During the time it took to locate and arrange another surgeon and surgery, my
illness continued and it is hard to determine what injury I may have suffered due to this
delay.



On my pre-op check, I was asked “What surgery are you having today?” and 1
answered that it was to remove the parathyroid adenoma. No one who attempted to
confirm this ever said left or right side.

The operative report states that Dr. Stack was present during the entire procedure, but
evidently it was another physician or intern who did the surgery.

I'have not filed a lawsuit against Dr. Stack. U.A.M.S, staff were ultimately responsible
for the incident. Dr. Stack would not take responsibility for any error on his part.

Please consider my situation and allow me to come before you and at least be heard.

I'have sent in copies of some of my medical records and have further copies of all my
records and bills on hand for your review.

Thank you,
Merita G. Combs

Cc: UAMS office of General Counsel
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OPINION
Amount of Claim $ 28 872 ng Claim No, 15-0911-c¢C
Attorneys
Merita Combs Clainmant Pro se Claimant
vs,
University of AR Medical Sciences Sherri Robinson, Attorney
! Respondent Respondent
State of Arkansas
|
Date Filed June 5, 2015 Type of Claim ___Negligence, Pain & Suffering
: X ypes Mental Anguish, Personal Injury
FINDING OF FACTS
The Claims Commission hereby unanimously grants the Respondent’s “Motion to
Dismiss” for reasons set forth in paragraphs 1-3 contained in the motion, Therefore, this
claim is hereby unanimously denied and dismissed.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
i
i {See Back of Oplhion Form]
CONCLUSION
I The Claims Commission hereby unanimously grants the Respondent’s “Motion to
Dismiss” for reasons set forth in paragraphs 1-3 contained in the motion. Therefore, this
claim is hereby unanimously denied and dismissed.
Date of Hearing __August 13, 2015 -
- - : b ]
August 13, 2015 At ) 0
Date of Digposition ’ _ y Chairman
F ' —
Commissioner

Commissioner

**Appeal of any final Claims Commission decision is enly to the Arkansas General Assembly as provided by Act #32
I of 1997 and as feund in Arkansas Code Annotated §19-10-211.



Merita G. Combs
2586 Highway 21
Clarksville, AR 72830
Tel. 479-774-1642

August 17, 2015

Brenda Wade, Director

Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol, Suite 410

Little Rock, AR 72201-2823

Sherri L. Robinson

Associate General Counsel Arkansas Claims Commisslon

4301 West Markham St. #860

Little Rock, AR 72205 AUG 20 2015
RECEIVED

Re: Combs v. UAMS
CLAIM No. 15-0911-CC

MOTION TO RECONSIDER

1 respectfully request a hearing with the Arkansas Claims Commission on the above
referenced case. Please notify me of the date when it has been determined.,

U.AM.S. employee, Mary Ann Horn, R.N.P., erroneously referred to an adenoma
on the RIGHT side of my neck, during my pre-operative work up, when Dr. Paul
Howell had clearly documented and sent information to Dr. Brendan Stack showing
that there was a tumor on the LEFT side of my neck, This first incorrect reference
to the wrong side led to my ultimately having surgery on the wrong side of my neck.

Dr. Paul Howell’s office of Endocrinology sent U.AM.S. my records showing the
findings of an ultrasound guided needle wash biopsy of the LEFT parathyroid adenoma
were positive. There was a diagram on the record showing the lower left parathyroid
adenoma. See attachment 1.

On the Pre-operative cxam conducted by Mary Ann Horn, R.N.P., the notes referto a
suspected RIGHT inferior parathyroid adenoma. From this point forward all U, A M.S.
notes erroneously refer to an adenoma on the RIGHT side. See attachment 2.

The operative report refers to a RIGHT inferior parathyroid adenoma, referring to the
needle-wash biopsy performed by Dr. Paul Howell. The notes state that they explored the
RIGHT tracheoesophageal groove. It states they did not explore the LEFT side. The



notes also refer to a history of previous radioactive iodine which I had not had. See
attachment 3.

The post-operative notes again refer to the RIGHT side adenoma, and a failed right
exploration. The note refers to tissue scarred due to Hashimoto’s disease, which I have
never been diagnosed with, and that they did not explore the LEFT side, where the tumor
was located. See attachment 4.

I sought out a physician who does more parathyroid surgery than anyone else in the
world. Dr. James Norman removed my tumor in a 15 minute operation. The tumor was on
the lower left side of my neck, as indicated by the needle-wash biopsy done by Dr.
Howell. This surgery cured my hypocalcaemia and hyperparathyroidism. See attachment
5.

Dr. Norman’s practice is located in Tampa, Florida. 1 incurred additional trave] and
other expenses and lost time at work, in order to have my tumor removed. I have detailed
copies of all the bills involved, and I attach a summary of those expenses. See
aitachment 6.

The brief in support of motion to dismiss says that 1 did not state a claim against
U.AM.S. Perhaps I did not make my case clear in the first letter I wrote. I am nota
lawyer, I am just trying to explain what happened to me.

I suffered a lengthy unsuccessfol surgery and painful recovery and still required another
surgery and recovery to have the adenoma removed from the Ieft side of my neck. During
the time it took to locate and arrange another surgeon and surgery, my illness continued
and it is hard to determine what injury I may have suffered due to this delay.

I have not filed a lawsuit against Dr. Stack. U.A.M.S. staff were ultimately responsible
for the incident. Dr. Stack would not take responsibility for any error on his part. I did
retain two different lawyers who said there was no doubt that an error was made and that
the surgery was performed on the wrong side. But both lawyers declined to file a suit
against Dr. Stack, because they said the damages were not worth their time, since I was
not permancntly disabled by the mistake. Both told me that I should bring my claim to the
Claims Commission for review.

Please consider my situation and allow me to come before you and at least be heard.
I'have sent in copies of some of my medical records and have further copies of all my
records and bills on hand for your review.

Thank you,

ce o PAMS Gpoenal Uornt

|0
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ALLINA MEDICAL LABORATORIES -~ Allina Hospitals & Clinics
2030 10TH AVE  MINNRAROLIS, MN 55407

Pt : COMES, MERITA
0 Drxr: PAUL HOWELL

6B01 ROGERS AVE loc: CQOOPER CLINIC PR
6801 ROGERS AVE
FORT SMITH, AR 72903 FORT SMITH, AR 72902

Cepy o

CYTOPATROLOGY REPORT
LAB: ABBOTT NORTHWESTERN HOSPITAL

Phone: 612-863-4670 Fax: 612-863-8375

Cape#: MS13-35 Final Report

DIAGMOBIS

POSSIBLE PARATHYROID ADENOMA, FINE NEEDLE ASPIRATION: Hondiagnostic studies showing
blood only

Attanding Pathologist: Michael W Stanley M.D.

Hoapital Patholegy Associates, www, Hpath.com

CLINICAIL, INFORMATION

This 52-year-cld woman with hyperparathyroidism undergoes needle aspiration of a
suspected parathyrcid adenoma located inferior ta the left thyroid lobe. Please see Dr
Howell's illustration on file with thia report for additional snatomic details. )

SPECIMEN/GROSE DESCRIPTION
1} SOURCE: FNA, by clinician, parathyroid; four smeairc received, proceased, screened

and sxamined micrascopically.

MICROSCOPIC
Specimen adequacy: Adegquate for interpretation.
The microscopic appearance substantiates the diagnosis. Dictation by: MYS,; tranmscribed

by:kk 4/18/13

Interpreted at Allina Health Laboratory (Central Lab, Abbott Northwesteyn Hogpital
Mercy Hospital, United Hospital, Unity Hospital) !

COLLECTED: 03/15/13 ACCESSIONED: 03/20/13 SIGNED: 04/18/13 11:13

Lo=lay, LL-Lowm €ritical, i=High, Hi=High Cricical, Hehbnormal , A=hdjusted

T=Colced, SL. Paul, My MCYeMuxey, Coon Rapide, g UT¥rUodcy, Pridley. st

Request: 13-1083906 COMBS, MERITA
Collect: 03/15/13 07:41 SSN-#H#H#8169863 DOB: 02/14/61 ¥ s27
Print: 04/18/13 12:41 1 of 1 Chaxt: Fhone:
Run Ip: 11669 Bill tao:
sk COMPLETE REPORT %%4 Provider Initiales:

- V/‘JJ( 1
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Cooper Clinic, P.A.

6801 Rogers Avenue
Fort Smith, AR 72903
(479) 274-2000 {800} 333-1305
COMBS, MERITA MRN: 2225225 Appt Time: Mar 15 2013 10:30AM

) RADIOLOGY REPORT | —“
REFERRING PHYSICIAN: Paul K. Howell, Jr., MD
DIAGNOSIS CODE: 252.00
HISTORY:; Hyperparathyroid.

RADIOGRAPHIC FINDINGS:

ULTRASOUND GUIDED THYROID BIOPSY OF A SUSPECTED PARATHYROID ADENOMA INFERIOR
TO THE LEFT LOBE OF THE THYROID:

PROCEDURE: The patient was prepped and draped in a sterile fashion; approximately 1 ¢c of 1%
Lidocaine was used for local anesthesia, Subsequently two approaches were made through a 0.97 x 0.56

IMPRESSION:
Ultrasound guided biopsy of a suspected parathyroid adenoma.

Paul K. Howell, Jr., MD/cb
DT: 03.15.2013, 4:39 PM, TR:03.18.2013, 2:13 PM; Job #0703666

Pc: Roxanne Marshall, MD

Page 1 of 1

Patient Name: COMBS, MERTTA Addross: 2586 HWY 21 CLARKSVILLE, AR 72830
Phone: Home: {479)T74-1642 Work: (479)754-30965 Dats of Birth: Feb 14, 1981
MRN: 2225225 Other 1DF: CCOOBS?TBZ,.NVVO2225225,,,...,,, Appointmant #: 14707075

| %
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P RNCSis, ‘ gaboratory Service Report
| Patient Name Patient T} Age |Gender |Order#
COMBS,MERITA 2225228 _= 52 F S5A00040801
Ordering Phya pos
HOWELL JR_P.K. 02/14/1961
Client Order # Account Infermation Report Notes
SA00040801
Collectad C7004088-Cooper Clinic
03/158/2013 11.52 6801 Rogers Avenue
Printed Fort Smith, AR 72903
03/16/2013 16:26
Reference Fexform
Test Flag kesuvlits Unit value Bitew
REPORTEL G3A/186/201i3 14:46
Earathyrolid Hormone (FTH), & b4 94 pg/ol 15-65 SLL
T KEPOKTEDL G3/16/2013 1623
PTH, FRAEB, Needla Wash 3429 painl SLL
Fararhyroid hormeae (¥7H) values > 3?“?‘Ifi.pg/mL are
guggestive of the presence of PTH secreting tissue ar
the site kiopsied ¢r along needle track., This result
aspumes that patient blood was not inadvercently
aspirzted. In the context of an elevited serum FTH,
Llood contamination during the biopsy might lead to
false elevations cf ETH in the FNAB washout. I1f blood
was present in vhe washout, only BPTH values significantcly
higher than the serum should be congidered as trxue
positives. This testing cannot distinguish between
benign and malignant tissue.
The testing method le an electrochemiluminescence
aspay wanufactuured by Roche Diagnostics Inc. and
periormed on the Modular orx Cokae System.
Valuer obtained with different nssay methods or kitrs
may be different angd cannot be used interchangeably.
e Yy - 5 VE
/_.‘
/
* Perforwming Site:
Mayo Clinic Laboratories - Rochester Superior Drive .
sSpL .
3050 Superior Dr. NW Rochester, MN 55901 Lab Direclor: Franklin R. Cockerill ift. M.D.
Patient Name Coflection Date and Time Report Status
COMBS MERITA 03/15/2013 11:52 Final
Page 1 ot 1 ** End of Report -

“ Report times tor Maye performed tests are CST/CDT

2
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COMBS, MERITA @ *Hes54983 34 of 50

NAME : Combs, Merita - Page :
UAMS# : 001754993 )
DOB 1 2/14/71961

C¥ acor#  : 0175489363120
LOCATION : HONC - UAMS Head and Neck Oncology Clinic
DATE ! Wednesday, May 22, 2013 11:25:01 AM

Impression & Recommendations:

Problem # 1: BENIGN PARATHYROID (ICD~227.1)

Patient with suspected rjght inferior parathyroid adenoma. We will repeat a
parathyroid 7 pack today and draw all necessary preop lab as well. After
discussing the risks of the surgery (bleeding, infectioen, temporary vs
permanent hoarseness, hypocalcemia, failure to find the gland and need for
further surgery) patient wishes to_schedule the procedure. We will get her set

up for 6/28/13.

I scribed (or dictated) this note at the request of Dr. Brendan Stack who
performed the entire service. Mary Ann Horn, RNP _— " —

Mary Ann Horn, RNP, has scribed this note during my exam/encounter of this
patient. I have seen and examined this patient. I have been present during
the critical portion of all procedures performed. I have formulated the

treatment plan.
The risk of Sleeding, infection, hypocalcemia, persistent hypercalcemia, and

vocal fold paralysis have been discussed. The patient understands these risks
and has agreed to proceed with surgery.

E&M Charge Coding:
New Patient 85204 (Comprehensive - Mod Decision)

Attestation Pt seen by attending physician only - requires attending
documentation

1
Final Signature - Brendan Stack, MD, Faculty on 5/29/2013 1:21:04 PM {if},rﬂg
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(et . N UAMS MEDICAL CENTER
\\\/ OPERATIVE REPORT
DATE OF PROCEDURE: 07/28/2013 NAME : COMBS, MERITA G
ACCT NUMBER: 175499363175 DOB: 02 /14/1961
ADMITTED : 06/28/2013 SERVICE: OTO

SURGEON: Brendan Stack, MD
SURGEON: Jonathan Rutledge, MD

PREOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES: ) l

1. Hyperparathyroidism.
2. Right inferior parathyroid adenoma that on needle washout PTH was 9400.

3. Sestamibi scan suggestive of right inferior parathyroid adenoma.
4. Ristory of previous radioactive iodine.

POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES:

1. Hyperparathyroidism.
2. Right inferior parathyroid adenoma that on needle washout PTH was 9400.

3. Sestamibi scan suggestive of right inferior parathyreid adencma.
4. History of previous radicactive iodine.

PROCEDURE PERFORMED: Minimally invasive radio-guided parathyroidectomy.
TIME: See intraoperative nursing record for official surgical times.

FINDINGS: We were unable to locate a right inferior parathyroid adenoma or
an adenoma in the right trachecesophageal greoove. Tissue was quite scarred
and the thyroid was absent from radicactive iodine treatment. Landmarks
were difficult throughout the case, so after exploring the
tracheoesophageal groove thoroughly, we aborted the case without finding
the offending gland. We diqd not explore the left as we felt the dissection
would be tough and we did not want to jeopardize her recurrent laryngeal

nerve on that side.

ANESTHESIA: @General endotracheal anesthesia.
ESTIMATED BLOOD LOSS: Minimal.
COMPLICATIONS: None.

SPECIMENS: Right TE groove content.

PROCEDURE IN DETAIL: After informed consent was cbtained in the
precperative area, the patient was brought to the cperating recom and placed
supine on the operating table. The patient underwent induction of general
anesthesia. After adecquate induction was

cbtained, the patient's neck was prepped and draped in sterile fashion.
Next, Bovie was used to make an incision in the neck approximately 0.5 cm
below the cricoid cartilage. Dissection was carried down to subcutaneous
fat. A small amount of fat was removed using Bovie electrocautery and
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DeBakey pickups. After doing this, the straps were then divided in the
midline raphe. The right side was explored after reflecting the straps
laterally using Bovie electrocautery. The tissue planes were very tough
and difficult to dissect. We explored the right TE groove and found
several candidate masses. However, these turned out just to be fat from
the trachecesophageal greoove as our radicactivity counts did not indicate
hot adenomas. After exploring this groove thoroughly and sending 3 PTHs, we
did not get a significant drop in the PTH, Given the surgical planes, we
felt it best to abort the procedure. The wound was then irrigated
thoroughly and suctioned dry. Hemostasis was obtained using bipolar
electrocautery. A small amount of Fibrillar/Surgicel was placed in the
trachecesophageal grcove. The wound was then closed in a layered fashion
using 3-0 Vieryl sutures for deep closure followed by closure of the skin
with a running 5-0 Monccryl suture. At this point the wound was cleansed
and Mastisol and Steri-Strips were applied. The patient was then returned
to Anesthesia's care, awakened, extubated, and returned to PACU in

excellent condition.

Dr. Stack was present throughout the case.

Attending Physician Brendan Stack, MD
cc: Jonathan Rutledge, MMD
Diect: 06/28/201310:13 P - Jonathan Rutledge, MD

Trans: 07/02/2013 - ukb
Job#: 11927274
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THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES

OFFICE VISIT : Follow Up Visit

NAME : Combs, Merita G

UAMS # : 001754993

DOB + 2/14/1961

BCCTH# : 0175499363181

LOCATION : HONC - UAMS Head and Neck Oncology Clinic

DATE Wednesday, July 03, 2013 5:54:53 PM

Visit ID: 0175499363181

Arrival Time: July 3, 2013 5:54 PM

Head and Neck Surgery Follow-Up
HPI Ms. Combs is a pleasant 52yo WF who was noted by her PCP to have an

elevated calcium level on a routine checkup. She was referred to Dr. Paul
Howell in Fort Smith for workup and found to have hyperparathyroidism as well.
US guided FMA of a _right inferior Jlesion yielded a needle wash of 9429. Her
most recent calciuﬁ-TE-TD-75 and PTH is 94. &She presents today for discussion
of surgical optiens. She is healthy with no major medical preblems.

Surgery Performed: Parathyroid

Date of Surgery: 06/28/2013

Procedure: right neck exploration.

Incisions: clean dry and intact

Wound closed with: Sutures

Drains in place: absent

Dressing: removed

Pathology Results: parathyroid identified, benign thyreoid tissue, no adenoma.
Pathology Repcort Given to Patient
Operative Results Given to Patient

Follow-Up
To monitor labs (Calcium, Jonized Calcium, Intact PTH})

Other: No complications. _Failed right exploration. Very fibrotic and
difficult dissection due to long standing os. Didnt want to risk left
exploration at time of right expleoration.

Plan. Labs today. RTC 3 months. Repeat labs and perform u/s. Do FFL.

If u/s localized, consider u/s dye injection pre op for left exploration with
monitored tube.

Lab Results:

Calcium: 11.2 (07/03/2013 12:43:00 PM)

Calcium Iconized: 1.40 {(07/03/2013 12:43:00 PM)

Vitamin D-25-0H: 21 (05/22/2013 10:20:00 aM)

PTH Intact: 91.2 (07/03/2013 12:43:00 PM)

E&M Charge Coding:
Estédblished Patient 99024 (Postoperative Follow Up Visit)
Attestation Pt seen by attending physician only - reguires attending

documentation
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NAME : Combs, Merita G

UAMS# : 001754993

DOB 1 2/14/19861

ACCT# : 0175499363181

IOCATION : HONC - UAMS Head and Neck Oncology Clinic
DATE : Wednesday, July 03, 2013 5:54:53 PM

Final Signature — Brendan Stack, MD, Faculty on 7/3/2013 5:59:23 PM
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¥ Tampa 6K1-GE PRE POST PROCED COMBS,MERITA
: P 1 Tampa General Cir MRN: 100223273
Y General tawea, Fisssos-ss71 DOB: 2114/1361, Sex; F
a8 Hospital TGH IP TRANSCRIPTION Adm: 12/2/2014D/C: 12/2/2014
Patient Demographics
DERAddress: FRhote s
2586 HIGHWAY 21 479-774-1642 (Home)
CLARKSVILLE AR 72830
Transcription

ESCR1328107
Signed by James G Norman, MD on 12/04/14 a1 0542
R Blolatt el L B

Norman, James {109645)

Operative Ncte

Patient: COMBS, MERITA {100223279)
Dictated: 12/02/2014

Date of Service: 12/02/2014

PREOPERATIVE DIAGNOSIS: Persistent primarcy hyperparathyroidism.
POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSIS: Persistent primary hyperparathyroidism,

PROCEDURE PERFQRMED:
1. Parathyroidectomy in the regperative neck, 60502.
2. Intraoperative localization of radiocactive tumor.

SURGEQN: James Norman, M.D.
ASSISTANT: Douglas Politz, M.D.
ANESTHESIA: LMa,

ESTIMATED BLOOD LOSS: Less than 2 mL.

FINDINGS: The patient was found to have a classic left lower
parathyroid adenoma as the cause of her parathyroid disease.
This tumor was making 1403 pg/mL of parathyreid hormone, which
shows tremendous overproduction of parathyroid hormone. The left
upper parathyroid gland was identified exactly where it is
supposed to be. A very small piece was taken as a simple biopsy
as well. This was a very normal small dormant gland. The right
side of the neck was not operated on because it has been
previously operated on for a number of hours unsuccessfully. No
frozen sections were ghtained. No drains were left. WNo
intracperative parathyroid hormone levels were obtained.

INDICATIONS: The patient is a S53~year-old female with classic
symptomatic and biochemical primary hyperparathyroidism. She was

Printed on 12/4/2014 5:42 AM Page 1
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6K1-GE PRE POST PROCED COMBS,MERITA

1 Tampa General Gir MRN: 100223273

TAMPA, FL 33606-3571 DOB: 211471961, Sex: F

TGH IP TRANSCRIPTION Adr: 12/2/2014D/C: 12/2/2014

right side of the neck was explored extensively for a number of
hours and no parathyroid glands were identified. The patient has
been on thyroid hormone replacement for 32 years and as expected
her thyreid is atrophic. It is interesting to note that
Preoperatively, she had an ultrasound, which was highly
suggestive of a left lower parathyroid adenoma and then a
fine-needle aspiration of this showed parathyroid hormone level
of 2400, obviocusly this was consistent with a left lower
parathyroid tumor. The tumor today was very scarred and somewhat
difficult to
remove because of the FNA and her endocrinologist was encouraged
to not perform FNA biopsies on parathyroid glands as
they can make removing tumors much more difficult. Despite these
findings for left lower parathyroid adenoma, prior to her
previous operation, the previous operation was conducted on the
opposite side of the neck (the right side) for a number of hours.
The left side was never explored.

PROCEDURE IN DETAIL: After easy induction of LMA anesthesia, the
neck was prepped and draped in the usual fashion. The patient
was not intubated. The lower transverse neck incision was made lower
the neck than her previous hypertrophic scar and her previous incision.
The strap muscles were divided and left lobe of the

thyroid exposed easily and within 3 minutes of starting the
procedure, both parathyroid glands on the left were identified.
The normal left upper gland had a small biopsy taken and shown to
be dormant. All landmarks are exactly in place

where they are expected. The left lower gland was

an obvigus adenoma; this was densely adherent teo surrounding
structures because of the previous needle biopsy. Nonetheless,
it was removed and photographed. Its hormone production measured
at 1403 pg/mL showing tremendous overproduction of parathyroid
hormone. Hemostasis was excellent at all times with virtually
zero blood loss during the entire case. Total operative time was
just over 14 minutes. The wound was closed in miltiple layers

as usual. A Single Steri-Strip was placed for dressing. She was
taken to the recovery room awake, alert, normal voice, doing very
well,

GN:

1198

D: Tue Dec 02 15:04:31 2014 1107022

T: Tue Dec 02 1B:33:32 2014 1328107
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Expenses $24,610.00 not including Dr. Howell, Cooper Clinic,

Dr. Marshall August 2013 through Dec. 2014 visits
Dr. Howell
Mercy Medical scans in 2012
Dr. Brendan Stack May and june 2013
UAMS May and June 2013,
Hote! expense
Dr.Hamid  August 2013 at Little Rock Diagnostic Clinic,
Elaine Thrift APN
br. Jim Norman Dec. 2 surgery
November, 2014
not payable by insurance, Chart prep fee

Norman parathyroid Center date of surgery 12/2/2014

Days lost from work 2013, 6-27 through 7-10, 72 hours at $15.23 hr

2013 72 other hours of sick time

2014, 12-2 through 12-8
2014, 6 other sick days
Travel to Tampa FL flights
Hotel

Other meals& expenses

$1,055.00

$2,184.00

$2,463.00

$4,190.88
$193.50

$899.00

$2,513.00

$2,500.00

$3,272.00

$1,096.56 FIRST SURGERY
$1096.56

$731.04 SECOND SURGERY
$731.04

$672.00

$545.00

$193.00
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Prescriptions  from 8/2013 through 12/2014
all at Fred's Pharmacy in Clarksville

{(includes Effexor and Naproxen, Enatapril)

Merita G. Combs

$275.00
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION 5
MERITA COMBS CLAIMA/ISfl%E/ Vep
V. NO. 15-0911-CC
UAMS RESPONDENT

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Comes now Respondent, by and through the undersigned counsel, and for its
Response to Motion to Reconsider, states as follows:
1. The responsibility for a surgical procedure lies ultimately with a physician
and not a nurse, even a registered nurse practitioner.
2. A Registered Nurse Practitioner also has professional liability insurance;
consequently, Claimant’s claims against Horn would have to be exhausted
in the state court pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-302.
WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the motion to reconsider be denied and
dismissed in its entirety, and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES

_LJ_L‘Z;‘EM h. { 7/ ///ﬂ III)

En S 5 ), s

SHERRI L. ROBINSON, #97194

Associate General Counsel

University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences
4301 West Markham, Slot 860

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 686-7608

Srobinson3 @ uams.edu

EY

Attorney for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Sherri L. Robinson, do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading has
been served on claimant herein by mailing a copy of same, by U.8. Mail, postage prepaid,
this 31st day of August, 2015, addressed to the following:

Merita Combs
2586 Highway 21
Clarksville, AR 72830 . )
)/ 7y
el

S_herri L. Robinso_n— -

ale



STA1 = CLAIMS COMMISSION DOCKET

OPINION
Amount of Claim$ _28,872.00 Claim Na, 15-0%11-CC
Attorneys
Merita Combs Claimant Pro se Claimant
Vs,
University of AR Medical Sciences Sherri Robinson, Attorney
Respondent Respondent

State of Arkansas
Date Filed June 5, 2015 o = Type of Claim ___ Negligence, Pain & Suffering

Mental Angnish, Personal Injury

FINDING OF FACTS

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously denies Claimant’s “Motion for
Reconsideration™ for the Claimant’s failure to offer evidence that would change the prior
decision of the Claims Commission. Therefore, the Commission’s August 13, 2015,
order remains in effect.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ee Back of Opinion Form}

R - L _ IS

CONCLUSION

The Claims Comimission hereby unanimously denies Claimant’s “Motion for
Reconsideration” for the Claimant’s failure to offer evidence that would change the prior
decision of the Claims Commission. Therefore, the Commission’s August 13, 2015,
order remains in effect.

Date of Hearing 0,2015

_— _ . ]
Date of DisPC_ISition $eptﬁnber 10, 2015 R jﬁ é 'E" ; Chairma-r;

7 - ommissioner
Doy ™
ot Commissioner

e al of any final Claims Commission decision is only to the Arkansas General Assembly as provided by Act #33
Appe oniy ¥y P ¥
of 1397 and as found In Arkansas Code Annotated §I9-10-211.
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Merita G. Combs
2586 Highway 21
Clarksville, AR 72830
Tel. 479-774-1642

September 22, 2015
Brenda Wade, Director

Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol, Suite 410

Little Rock, AR 72201-2823 Arkansqs
State Claims Comm;

Sherri L. Robinson SEP 94 %

Associate General Counsel 24 2015

4301 West Markham St. #860

Little Rock, AR 72205 RECEfER

Re: Combsv. UAMS
CLAIM No. 15-0911-CC

MOTION TO APPEAL the Claims Commission’s opinion

I respectfully request to appeal the Claims Commission’s opinion that my case shoulc
be dismissed.

Obviously, I am not a lawyer. And, I do not have the financial means to hire a lawyer.
I consulted with lawyers during the time after my surgery. They said that there was
definitely a liability, but that since I was not killed or permanently disabled, that taking
the case would not be financially beneficial for them.,

A terrible mistake was made, and thankfully it did not result in death or disability.
But, it did result in an additional financial burden, additional pain and mental anguish, ¢
extra scar across the front of my throat, and undetermined damage to my health.

U.A.M.S. is responsible for the mistake, no matter who called my left side my right th
first time. How many people saw my chart and never noticed or corrected the mistake?

I am only seeking reimbursement for the financial loss I suffered at the result of
this mistake. I do not seek any monetary award for pain and suffering or mental

anguish.



Please consider my situation and allow me to come before you and at least be heard.
I have sent in copies of some of my medical records and have further copies of alt my

records and bills on hand for your review.

Thank yo [Z g
Merita G. @oﬁl‘%‘

Cc: UAMS office of General Counsel



